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LOK SABHA
Wedne .• day, Deumber 13, 1967/ApalwyaM

22, 1889 (Saka)

The £Ok Sablw met at Eleven of the Clock [Ma. SPIlADIl In the Chair)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
VISIT BY FOREIGN PRO-CHINESE LEADERS

TO CALCUTTA

·631. SHRI HEM BARUA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that sometime back three top extremist pro-Chincse communist leaders of Burma, Nepal and Ceylon along with an official of the Chinese Embassy, visited Calcutta and held a secret meeting with their ideological confrer, in West Bengal ;

(b) if so, the broad olltline of this meetinl ;
(c) whether Government have been able to establish the identity of the Indians participating in the above meetinl; and
(d) if 80, their names ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS <SHRI
VIDY A CHARAN SHUKLA): <a) Government have no such information.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.
SHRI HEM BARUA: In view of the fact that the Chinese Embassy in New Delhi, aided by the Pekinl Radio Broadcasts, has become a hot-bed of propapnda qainst India and its activities amount to
.ubversion of Indian democracy and Indian sovereianty, may I know whether <a)
Government propose to disrupt the diplomatic relations with China and <b) government propose to restrict the movement of the Chinese diplomatic personnel all over the country ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
As far as breakins up of diplomatic relations is com:emed, the position bas been made clear by the government aeveral times in thil hon. House. As Car as the question oC pIacina reetrictions on ChiMlO diplomats is concerned, the hon. HollSO knows that recently, In September 1967, some restrictions have been placed on the Chinese Embassy here. The first restrictioa is relardins invitations which are issued by the Chinese Embassy and its personnel to persons other than the diplomats accredited to the Government of India. The second restriction that has been imposed is relarding invitations sent to various invitees of India; the list of invitees bas to be cleared in advance. The third restriction is about nonoChina based employees of the Chinese Embassy. All these restrictions have been placed on them.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Before I ask the second question may I submit that about disruption of diplomatic relations with China the only arlument that we have Jiven on the floor of the House was that our diplomatic mission In Pekinl serves as a window. But we must not forset the fact that the diplomatic mission that China has in India serves as a lateway Cor China for infiltration of all sorts oC ideas. Now, cominl to the second question, is it not a fact that before the so-
caIJcd revolution in Naxalbari took a bloody turn, the Third Secretary oC the Chinese Embassy in India visited SiliJUri and met Shri Kanu Sanyal, one of the extre-
mis! leaders of the so-called Naxalbari revolution? Is it also not a fact that the First Secretary of the Chinese IIlmbassy in Nepal came down to the Indo-Nepal frontier and stayed there for three days in order to live inspiration to the Naxalbari revolution ? What have you done in connection with all these thinp?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN): The bon.
Memher's question consists of two parts.
I would answer the latter part first. It i, not true that the Chinese Embassy First Secrotary and the Third Scc:retary went to Siliauri or Nepal border.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Sir, he bas not understood my question.

MR. SPEAKER: He hal not even opened hiI mouth and the hon. Member saysthat he basnot:undentood the questloa.
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SHRI HEM BARUA: He has opened his mouth in the wrong way.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Whenever we open our mouth and say something which does not suit them they say that we open our mouth in the wrong way. Now, let me answer his question. The First Secretary and the Third Secretary of the Chinese Embassy went to Calcutta in the month of May, about which I had given information on the floor of the House when we were debating the Demands of the Home Ministry. It is true that at that time they did contact some workers and some leaders of the Communist Party (Marxists). That is confirmed information. About the question on any other movements in the border areas, it is not true according to our information. He said that the Chinese mission here is proving to be a gateway for ideas. I think that is true for the whole world, and the ideas will have to be fought on the level of ideas.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Panigrahi.
SHRI HEM BARUA: Sir, may

lubmit that he has misunderstood my question, especially the second part ?

MR. SPEAKER: I have called Shri
PanigrahL

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
Does the Government propose to thri ve merely on anti-Chinese sentiments as the hon. Member has just now suggested and u China is always thriving on anti-Indian sentiments ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I do not think we have at any time, even durinll the hostilities with the Chinese, taken any anti-Chinese people attitude as such.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: This Government is to be charged for treating the extremist anti-nationalists with gloved hands.
The extremists have been usin. the time that tbey are allowing to build up a strong underground set-up for an arme drevolution;
they already have a cadre of I S,OOO people.
As the hon. Minister also knows, recently pamphlets were seized givina details and technical know-how if I may use the word, of how to blow up bridges and trains.
In view of all these anti-nationalist activities beina carried on specially In West-Bengal we know the relations and the contact certain political parties have with these extremists-may I know from the Minister whether the Government will ban the CPI
(Marxist) ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Let me answer the question in a very strai&llt way. There are no proposals at present for banning the Communist Party.

~m~: ~1flifl!iT~rn
~l!iTt~~?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: But certainly the emergence of an extreme left in the Left Party itself since Naxalbari is a significant factor of which we have taken a serious note.

SHRI SWELL: This demand for se-
vering diplomatic relationship with one country or another has been otT and on made in this House; in this case it is the question of China, May I know from the Government whether they have any criteria by which diplomatic relationship with a country should he cut otT?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I think, there are certainly some standards and thof,C standards arc fonnulated, examined and implemented by the External Affairs Ministry. If you want further information on this subject, better address a question to that ministry.

SHRI D. Co SHARMA: The Chinese
Embassy is working in close collaboration with the Pakistan High Commis..ion in Delhi and there are too many frequent goings-on and comings-back between the two diplomatic missions. May I know if the Government has any idea of what plots are being hatched by the Chinese and the Pakistan High Commissioner so far as the disruption of Indian unity and Indian life is concerned ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I think, it will be very difficult for me to answer any question about diplomatic missions of foreign countries; but I can only say that as far as this ministry is concerned .. (Interruption)

SHRI HEM BARUA: You should know. AlthoUBh Shri Morarji Desai is the Deputy Prime Minister of India, you are known to be the second man in the Cabinet.


6431 014/ AIIIWtrS AGRAHAYANA 22, 1889 (SAKA) 0"" AMI/ers 6432

MR. SPEAKER: Please allow others also to ask a question and get the answer.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I know what I am and you know what I am. It is not that we are discussing in the present question. I was only saying that as far as tbe responsibility and the functions of tbis Ministry are concerned, we are very wide awake as to wbat is likely to bappen and wbat will happen about the national security.

.rt .., f'I~: qgm~, If.\'l' ~
~ ~~ qm 'IT fit; ~
m (~) iiiT ~NT ~
if ~ ~ llTifIf"l ~~iiiT~T
~ 'IT~ifm- ~'mT~f;m ~
l!iT ~ 'tR RllT I'/l/T ~ f;m ifiT iI~­
;rrft ~ ifiW ;;mIT ~ ~ iiiT ~ fipn
;m 'IT, ~ 'flit i ~ !fiT ;:r@'
fipn 'TIlT I Vlft ~ ~ it ifiW fit; ;ft;ft
~!fiT \Zifi ~ ~ q;: IJ'lrr 'IT ~
~'flit~it~~~
~ ~ 'I\'T ~ ~1!flIT mft
~~it;mJ~f;m~flt;qm

~ fit; ~ iI"'e<Oliill'I"j ~ it; ~ ~
l!T~~~~iJ~~? .q~
~fit;tmm~TI

SHRI Y. B. CHA VAN: I do not think
I can go into details of this. Certainly, as this is a developing situation, we have to watch things very carefully. 1 cannot give out tbe details or the names. As I said, even the emergence of the extreme ICCt in the Communist Party (M) itself is a developing thing. Possibly, the hon. Member
<:an have a little talk with the otber side.

.rt "'! ~ : ;:r@', .q ~ ~
~~I

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: He is welcome.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I am glad he is welcominl that discussion. I can certainly convcne with you as lonl as I can. My only point is that even the emeraence of the extreme left in the Communilt Party (M) itlelf ill a developinl thin.. We do not know euctIy wbo i. baJf-way !heR or half·
way tbis Bide. Tbia wiD have to be carefully watched. I do not want to disclose any details at thil ataae.

.rt .., """': sm qtq' ;mJ qr
~ m t, m lIi'tf Iffif ;rtY I ~
~~~~m~~fir;~­
~ ~~~ ~ ~ t if~tllT
~'R1(iJiij I,"j Iff ij ~ t r

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN; Certainly,
I may tell him that when tbose Secretaries went there, it is clear that distinction betWeen the Naxalbari lfouP and the other IfOUP was yet indistinct. That is why I bave made a general statement that tbey met tbo members of the Communist Party eM).

SHRI R. BARUA: The hon. Minister has said that the emergence of the extreme left group is a new development and yet it is very difficult to distinguish from the other. May I know, althou8h we are hearina so much against the Communist Party (M) to be banned, how many other parties are yet keeping company with the Communist (Marxist) Party on the one hand and, on the other hand, tellin8 on the floor 01 tho House that there sbould be cessation or connections with the Communist (Marxist)
Party?

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Prakash Vir
Shastri.

AN. HON. MEMBER: Let tbe Home
Minister reply to that question.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: His question was an answer in itself. Tbat is why I did not answer .

.rt ~ ~: Vlft f'!I R'f
'.t:'f lIfi q;I\1f ~ ~ f;m ~ Iff ~
"'", ~ l!iT ~ ij m F.(~ ~ ij .m f<=An' ~ fiplf.'f m: ~ ~ ~
fimft ifmff I!iT a ~ ij mr) 11'
~~jfiti~iRI'~~
~ f'!I ~ 1Ail<: I!iT tm ~ t fir; qt q'{

~ ~ '!if '" ~ 1fIIT ~ 'Ill
~ ~ lilt 1ft ~ t fit; q ~
~ '111m ""'"' iIi..rt • t t, llT ..
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if~tlPlII't~~~qaj

\II1IT t ?
SHR! Y. B. CHAVAN: I can only tell

him ..
SHR! S. M. BANERJEE: I rise on a

point of order.
MR. SPEAKER: No point of order during the Question Hour. Will you kindly sit down?

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: A submission· on this. Kindly hear me.

MR. SPEAKER: Once I hear you, I will have to hear so many other people.
You can put a question but no point of order.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I am not putting a question. Mr. Parkash Vir Shastri has mentioned a particular letter
••.. (Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER: I have not allowed him; he is having his own way. Every Member bas the right to put a question.
His question may not be to your liking.
How can I help it ?

SHR! S. M. BANERJEE: Suppose a question is put on the basis of informa·
tion which is proved to be wrong ..

MR. SPEAKER: I am not interested in that. Anybody may put a question and some others may object to that. After aU, it is not as though all true things arc being spoken-the type of allegations and all these kinds ofthings that are being said here.

SHR] S. M. BANERJEE: You may live me a chance to put a question.

MR. SPEAKER: Let me see.
SHR! Y. B. CHAVAN: The hon.

Member has raised a very pertinent question. But! can only tell him that I have no confirmed information on that. At the same time, I have not left out the possibility or the feasibility of this happenins.

lift "i;ft m ~: W ~ ltiT
~1f ~ fit; ~ if ;mr1f ~
IfTtf ;n1f lift ~ ;rt IfTtf ~ ~ ~,
~ ~ m: tn: 1Il o;m;r ~ t fit; '"
~ ~ t mr tt ~ ~ ltiT 1!11?:
~~r~~II1f~~.

~ ~ qr ~ ~, ~ .m: fiI;m;ff III't
fu<mrffi t ~. ~ ~ if; Vl1R smr-
im" ;r(l' ~? w ~ ltiT 1JT<!1f
~ fit;~, ~..m: ~ if; ~
..fdf.,fo!.?i III't ;;it ~ ~
~ if g{ 11ft ~ it ~ ~ IfTtf ~
~ Q1IT 'IT <IT ~ t om-

SHRI Y. B. CHA VAN: The very basis of the question is that this meeting of the three countries took place in Calcutta, and we have negatived the information about this.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I would like to put a supplementary question.

MR. SPEAKER: Yes.
SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: The letter

of Shri Ajoy Mukherjee was quoted many times in this House. The other day also, in your absence, ] pointed out to the Deputy·
Speaker that recently Mr. Ajoy Mukherjee has issued a statement saying that he wrote the letter but that was never sent to the Centre. I would like to know from the hon. Home Minister whether it is a fact that Mr. Mukherjee's letter, which is being quoted several times in this House, and also by the Minister while answering questions, was drafted but was never sent to the Centre and only a copy was obtained by some Congressman, I think Mr. Tharun Kanti Ghosh, who got it and published it. ..

AH. HON. MEMBER: On a point of order.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: No point order now.

MR. SPEAKER: He is putting a sup. plementary question.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: My question is whether it is a fact that Mr. Ajoy Mukh·
erjee's letter which is being quoted by Mr.
Prakash Vir Shastri and by others in this House was never sent to the Centre but only a copy was fraud u1ently obtained and published by Mr. Tharun Kanti Ghosh.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I will have to check up whether I have received that; I cannot say anything offhand. But may I ask a counter-question? If at aU any contradiction on this point is to come, it should come from Ajoy Babu himself ..
(1n'"ruptiollS) The point is not whether


6435 OTGl A/LI'Wt~ AfiRAHAYANA 22, 1889 (SAKA) 0TGl A/LI'WtT8 6436

the letter was actually despatched or not ;
the point is whether Ajo Babu ICnuinc1y entertained those thoughts or not;
that is the most important point. It is not a question of despatehinl or issue or receipt of any letter. The question is whetht.T Ajoy Babu genuinely believed those danlers or not. That is the main thina.

MR. SPEAKER: Next Question.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: I have a supplementary question to ask.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I want your mlinl on this.

MR. SPEAKER: No ruling is necessary. Next Question.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: A lot of things were said against us. I would Iiko to ask a supplementary.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Ramamurti will have the chance.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: want
to ask a supplementary on this.

liARTAL IN WPSr BENGAL

-632. SHRIC.K.BHATIACHARVYA:
Will the Minister of HOM.,E AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a> whether his attention has been drawn to a statement made to newsmen by the former Information Minister of West Bengal Government that he would like the State Government employees to join hartal all ovcc West Bengal on 24th AUelust,
1967 ;

(b) whether the course suggested for the Government employees by the West Bengal Minister has the approval of Government. particularly because it involved persons in All-India Services; and

(c) if 10, the reaction of the Central Government to such Government sponsored hartals in States ?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRl Y. B. CHAVAN): (a) Accordina to the information received from the Go-VCCDD1Cllt of West Bengal, while rcplyina to a Question by pressmen rcprdins the hartal on 24th AujUlt. 1967, tho former Information Minister of Wilt Bengalltated that the State Government employees had been giwn full trade union riibts and it was for them to decide whether or not to participate in the strike. He further said that as a trade-unionist he would like the proposed ICncral strike to be hundred per cent successful.

(b) No Sir. The Central Government disapprove of the association of Government servants with agitational activities like hartals.

(c) A letter has been addressed to all States Governments recently drawin. attention to their Constitutional obliaatioDS in the matter.

SHRI C. K. BHATI ACHARYYA: May
I know from the hon. Minister whether any member of the All India Services deputed to West Benlal Government did, actually respond to this call of the then Government of West Bcnsal to observe hartal on the 24th AUlust ?

SHRI Y. B. CHA VAN : My information is, none. (Interruptloru)

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: He was arrested by the Police .. (lnterr/lJ1tlofU)

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Basu wanted a supplementary, but he aocs on shoutin. in between. I will give him the chance to ask a supplementary. But if he goes on shouting, he may shout ; no permission is given for that. If he wants to ask a IUP-plementary, he should waitJor his chance.
After this hon. Member, I will call him.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: In the Times of India. there was a miscbiovoU8 article. You arc not allowinll us to .ay anything.

MR. SPEAKER: I will call him. He may wait for his chance.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: The
last question was somethinll different.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. C. K •. Bhatta-
cbaryya may put bis _ond question.

SHRI C. K. BHATIACHARyyA: The hon. Minister just now slated that be had addressed a letter to all the State Governments, that the Central officials may not be involved in luch hartal,. Have special instructions been issued to tbe services them-
eelves tbat they arc not to join such hartalII. even If IPC)IIIorOd by the Slate Govcrnmcnt to which tbey arc deputed ?

